as landslides and soil erosion. Batad is uniquely found within a very steep, rugged, mountain
terrain. Based on first-hand drone mapping data collected and processed by the researchers,
elevations within Batad range from six hundred eighty meters to one thousand one hundred
meters (680m – 1100m) above sea level, while eighty eight percent (88%) of its area have slopes
higher than thirty percent (30%) (Bantayan et al. 2009).  

Hydrometeorological Hazards. Another factor that exacerbates landslide and erosion
sensitivity would be Batad’s exposure to hydrometeorological hazards, further worsened by